

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS
TOPEKA DIVISION

STATE OF KANSAS, <i>ET AL</i> ,	§	
	§	
<i>Plaintiffs</i> ,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	Civil Action No. 5:24-cv-04041-JWB-
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	§	ADM
EDUCATION, <i>ET AL</i> .	§	
	§	
<i>Defendants</i> .	§	

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A STAY/PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

 A. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits 1

 1. This is a Major Questions Doctrine Case 2

 a. *Bostock* Does not Provide Clear Authorization for the Final Rule..... 3

 b. The Final Rule is Contrary to the Plain Text of Title IX..... 5

 c. The Final Rule Regulates Athletics in Contradiction to Title IX..... 6

 d. The Final Rule is Contrary to Section 1688 of Title IX..... 8

 e. The Final Rule is Contrary to RFRA..... 9

 2. The Final Rule is Unconstitutional..... 15

 a. The Final Rule Violates the Spending Clause..... 15

 b. The Final Rule Violates the First Amendment, Fifth, and Fourteenth Amendments. 18

 3. The Final Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious..... 25

 a. The Final Rule is Supported by an Implausible Explanation..... 25

 b. The Final Rule is a Sharp Departure from Past Practice 26

 c. The Final Rule Ignores Reliance Interests 27

 B. The Plaintiffs will be Irreparably Harmed 29

 1. Plaintiff States will be Irreparably Harmed..... 29

 2. Private Plaintiffs will be Irreparably Harmed 31

 C. The balance of harms and public interest favors Plaintiffs 32

 D. Relief Should Not Be Limited to the Parties 32

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

281 Care Comm. v. Arneson, 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 22

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis, 600 U.S. 570, (2023) 17, 26, 28

303 Creative, LLC v. Elenis, 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021), *overruled on other grounds at* 600 U.S. 570
 (2023) 14

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy, 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....18

Axson-Flynn v. Johnson, 356 F.3d 1277, 1283 (10th Cir. 2004) 22, 24

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979) 22, 24

Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan, 372 U.S. 58 (1963) 22

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 14

Biodiversity Conservation All. v. Jiron, 762 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2014) 11

Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., 590 U.S. 644 (2020)..... 2, 4, 5

Braidwood Management, Inc. v. EEOC, 70 F.4th 914 (5th Cir. 2023)15, 17

Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix, 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019) 29

Campbell v. Galeno Chem. Co., 281 U.S. 599 (1930)..... 9

Christian Employers All. v. EEOC, No. 1:21-cv-195, 2022 WL 1573689 (D.N.D. May 16, 2022)16

citation to *Florida v. Department of Health & Human Services*, 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 35

City of Chi. v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 25

Cressman v. Thompson, 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013)24

Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 526 U.S. 629 (1999)18

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York, 588 U.S. 752 (2019) 14

Doe v. City of Albuquerque, 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 27

Does 1-11 v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Colorado, 100 F.4th 1251, 1263 (10th Cir. 2024).....10

Easyriders Freedom F.I.G.H.T v. Hannigan, 92 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1996) 39, 40

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 36

Faustin v. City & Cnty. of Denver, 423 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) 23

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, 556 U.S. 502 (2009) 31

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Cruz, 596 U.S. 289 (2022) 35

Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med., 602 U.S. ___, 2024 WL 2964140 (June 13, 2024)..... 14

Fowler v. Stitt, 676 F. Supp.3d 1094 (N.D. Okla. 2023), *rev’d on other grounds by* 23-5080, 2024 WL 3035712 (10th Cir. Jun. 18, 2024) 3, 5

Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006) 26

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 16

Guilford Coll. v. McAleenan, 389 F. Supp. 3d 377 (M.D.N.C. 2019) 38

Harmon v. Thornburgh, 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 38

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 17

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. Of Bos., 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 17

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ., 544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... 19

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 26

Jordan v. Pugh, 425 F.3d 820 (10th Cir. 2005) 22

Kansas v. United States, 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 20

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist., 597 U.S. 507 (2022) 12

LM. v. Town of Middleborough, No. 23-cv-11111, 2023 WL 4053023 (D. Mass. June 26, 2023), *aff’d* 2024 WL 2887665 (1st Cir. Jun. 9, 2024)..... 13

Little Sisters of the Poor Sts. Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania, 591 U.S. 657 (2020) 10

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc., 512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 38

Menders v. Loudon Cnty. Sch. Bd., 65 F.4th 157 (4th Cir. 2023) 22, 40

Merriwether v. Hartop, 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) passim

New Mexico Health Connections v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services, 946 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2019)30

North Carolina v. Covington, 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017) 38

Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist., 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023)..... 23, 40

Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981)18, 19

Perlot v. Green, 609 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (D. Idaho 2022)15

Planned Parenthood v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) *overruled by Dobbs v. Jackson Whole Women’s Health Org.*,
597 U.S. 215 (2022) 29

South Dakota v. Dole, 483 U.S. 203 (1987)18

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright, 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) passim

Steak N Shake Ent. v. Globex Co., LLC, 110 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (D. Colo. 2015) 28, 36

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll., 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023) 28

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014) 11

Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero, 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) 25, 26, 28

Tennessee v. Dep’t of Ed., 2024 WL 2984295 (6th Cir. June 14, 2024)12

Tex. Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ., 992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021)19

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969) 26, 27

West Virginia v. Dep’t of Treasury, 59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023)18

West Virginia v. EPA, 597 U.S. 697 (2022) 2, 3

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1688 9

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-212

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-512

5 U.S.C. § 70610

Other Authorities

CLARIFY, Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary 32

EEOC, Protections Against Employment Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity (June 15, 2021)13

IRREPARABLE INJURY, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 34

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 100.7 14

34 C.F.R. § 106.41 7, 8

34 C.F.R. § 106.81..... 14

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education, 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (2020)31

Briefs

Brief for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae, *B.P.J. ex. rel. Jackson v. W. Va. State Bd. of Educ.*, 98 F.4th 541 (4th Cir. 2024)7

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, *Kluge v. Brownsburg Cmty. Sch. Corp.*, 64 F.4th 861 (7th Cir. 2023).....12
